This information relates to our ownership of 100% of Vale Inco´s shares.

Total disbursements 17,023
Transaction costs 38

Purchase price 17,061
Book value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed, net (4,657)

Edgar Filing: Companhia Vale do Rio Doce - Form 6-K

30

Adjustment to fair value of inventory (2,008)
Adjustment to fair value of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets (12,723)
Change of control obligations 949
Adjustment to fair value of other liabilities assumed 795
Deferred taxes on the above adjustments 3,188

Goodwill 2,605

F -16

Edgar Filing: Companhia Vale do Rio Doce - Form 6-K

31

The main effects between the preliminary valuation reported in 2006 and final allocations, of US$1,271, reflect
the increase in fair value of the nickel mines and the related deferred taxes, which was reclassified to reduce
goodwill.

Pro forma unaudited information considers our acquisition of 100% of Inco as though the transaction had
occurred on January 1, 2006.

Three-month period ended
(unaudited) December 31, 2006 (unaudited)

December 31, 2006 2006 2005
CVRD CVRD CVRD

Consolidated Inco
Pro

formaConsolidated Inco
Pro

formaConsolidated Inco
Pro

forma
Net operating
revenues 7,313 � 7,313 19,651 5,351 25,002 12,792 4,518 17,310
Operating costs
and expenses (5,133) (93) (5,226) (12,014) (3,627) (15,641) (7,360) (3,645) (11,005)

Operating
income 2,180 (93) 2,087 7,637 1,724 9,361 5,432 873 6,305
Non-operating
income
(expenses) (12) (26) (38) 192 (598) (406) (12) (1,065) (1,077)

Income before
income taxes,
equity results
and minority
interests 2,168 (119) 2,049 7,829 1,126 8,955 5,420 (192) 5,228
Income taxes (551) 44 (507) (1,432) (429) (1,861) (880) 23 (857)
Equity in
results of
affiliates and
joint ventures 183 � 183 710 � 710 760 � 760
Minority
interests (227) 117 (110) (579) 35 (544) (459) (141) (600)

Net income 1,573 42 1,615 6,528 732 7,260 4,841 (310) 4,531

In our opinion, the unaudited pro forma combined results of operations may not be indicative of the actual results
that would have occurred had the acquisitions been consummated on January 1, 2006.

8 Income taxes

Income taxes in Brazil comprise federal income tax and social contribution, which is an additional federal tax.
The statutory composite enacted tax rate applicable in the periods presented is 34% represented by a 25% federal
income tax rate plus a 9% social contribution rate.

In other countries where we have operations the applicable tax rate varied from 3.29% to 43.15%.

Edgar Filing: Companhia Vale do Rio Doce - Form 6-K

32

The amount reported as income tax expense in our consolidated financial statements is reconciled to the statutory
rates as follows:

Three-month period ended (unaudited)
December 31, 2007 September 30, 2007 December

Brazil Foreign Total Brazil Foreign Total 31,2006
Income before income
taxes, equity results and
minority interests 1,299 1,519 2,818 2,062 1,865 3,927 2,168

Federal income tax and
social contribution
expense at statutory
enacted rates (442) (516) (958) (701) (634) (1,335) (737)
Adjustments to derive
effective tax rate:
Tax benefit on interest
attributed to
stockholders 129 � 129 124 � 124 87
Difference on tax rates
of foreign income � 676 676 � 215 215 425
Difference on tax basis
of equity investees � (59) (59) � (6) (6) (93)
Tax incentives 7 � 7 50 � 50 (147)
Other non-taxable gains
(losses) (12) 1 (11) � 5 5 (86)

Federal income tax and
social contribution
expense in consolidated
statements of income (318) 102 (216) (527) (420) (947) (551)

F - 17

Edgar Filing: Companhia Vale do Rio Doce - Form 6-K

33

Year ended December 31,
2007

Brazil Foreign Total 2006 2005
Income before income taxes, equity results
and minority interests 7,769 7,464 15,233 7,829 5,420

Federal income tax and social contribution
expense at statutory enacted rates (2,641) (2,538) (5,179) (2,662) (1,843)
Adjustments to derive effective tax rate:
Tax benefit on interest attributed to
stockholders 474 � 474 343 307
Difference on tax rates of foreign income � 1,439 1,439 1,004 617
Difference on tax basis of equity investees 7 (176) (169) (200) (58)
Tax incentives 173 � 173 194 109
Valuation allowance reversal (provision) 16 � 16 (21) 3
Other non-taxable gains (losses) 57 (12) 45 (90) (15)

Federal income tax and social contribution
expense in consolidated statements of
income (1,914) (1,287) (3,201) (1,432) (880)

We have certain income tax incentives relative to our manganese operations in Carajás, our potash operations in